BILL

No. 51 of 1911.

An Act to Validate and Confirm By-law Number Three of the Town of Carmangay.

(Assented to 1911.)

WHEREAS the Town of Carmangay has by its petition requested that an Act be passed validating and confirming a certain by-law of the said town, numbered three, authorizing the issue of debentures of the said town for the sum of twenty-five thousand (\$25,000.00) dollars for the purposes set forth in the said by-law; and it is deemed expedient to grant the prayer of the said petition;

Therefore His Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. By-law Number Three of the Town of Carmangay is hereby ratified and confirmed and declared to be a good and valid by-law of the Town of Carmangay, notwithstanding any defects or errors in substance or in form, or in the manner of the obtaining of the assent of the electors thereto, and each and all of the debentures issued or to be issued thereunder are hereby declared valid, legal and binding upon the Town of Carmangay and the ratepayers thereof anything contained in *The Municipal Ordinance, Public Health Act* or any other Ordinance or other Act of the Province of Alberta to the contrary notwithstanding.

2. And it is further declared that the Town of Carmangay shall have power to amend the said by-law as approved by the electors and finally passed by adding the words: "and shall be dated as of the First day of January, 1912, and shall bear interest from the said date and shall be extended over a period of twenty (20) years from said First day of January, 1912," immediately following the word "town" in the last line of paragraph two of said by-law as already enacted and it shall not be necessary for any such by-law so passed by the town to be submitted to the electors for approval; but the same shall from the date of its being finally passed by the council of said town have full force and effect without further reference. No. 51

THIRD SESSION

SECOND LEGISLATURE

2 GEORGE V

1911

BİLL

An Act to Validate and Confirm Bylaw Number Three of the Town of Carmangay.

Received and read the

First time

Second time

Third time

EDMONTON: JAMES E RICHARDS, Government Printer A.D. 1911